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15 Drum, S

16 Drum, S

17 Drum, S

18 Drum, S

8 Drum, S

1 Truck 1

3 Truck 1

14 Truck 1

15 Truck 1

16 Truck 1

1 Truck 2

2 Truck 2

3 Truck 2

4 Truck 2

9 Truck 2

11 Truck 2

12 Truck 2

13 Truck 2
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No.

ne, Peru 
chnical Report 

ncentration of cyanide

Surface PM1

Surface PM1

Surface PM2

Surface PM2

Surface Blend of PM1 & PM2

, First Sample

, First Sample

, First Sample

, First Sample

, First Sample

:  1:2=Sample 514420 : Sam

:  Sample 514420

:  Sample 514425 

:  1:2=Sample 514420 : Sam

:  Sample 514416 

:  Sample 514425 

:  Sample 514417

:  Sample 514420

Sample Descriptio

Table 13.4-2 
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7

7

7

7

2 7

RO

10

12

12

12

mple 514416 RO

RO

15

mple 514417 15

7

7

7

7
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Rio Alto Colum

ach solutions 

76 Sandstone

76 Sandstone

76 Sandstone

76 Sandstone

76 Sandstone

OM Sandstone

00 Sandstone

2.5 Sandstone

2.5 Sandstone

2.5 Sandstone

OM Sandstone, Siltsto
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50 Siltstone & Sands
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, mm
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1

1

1
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1
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1
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Grain 1

stone -Fine Grain 1

 Grain 1

ium Grain 1

ppmk Type

 

esults on Surface

A

150 60 5.5

150 60 5.5

150 23 0.

150 23 0.

500 60 2.5

150 60 0.

150 60 0.

150 30 0.

300 30 0.

500 30 0.

100 80 1.7

100 80 0.4

100 81 0.9

100 81 0.8

100 77 3.4

100 77 1.

100 83 1.0

100 83 0.4
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Leach Time  

days
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Au Ag Au Ag

570 808.0 79.7 3.3

570 808.0 79.7 3.3
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550 360.8 83.2 5.2

325 4.7 75.5 4.5

311 4.9 76.1 4.6

346 7.2 75.1 8.0

346 7.2 78.0 9.5

346 7.2 81.7 9.7

765 8.8 76.2 2.9

474 2.1 77.8 13.1

967 3.5 84.0 10.7

861 2.0 70.3 13.4

444 10.7 73.9 6.7

379 4.0 78.1 14.3

062 3.3 68.1 14.1

472 2.5 80.8 17.3

Head g/t % Recovery

 

0.48 2.2

0.60 2.3

0.12 1.1

0.17 1.1

1.25 1.5

0.20 2.3

0.28 2.2

0.14 2.4

0.43 2.4

0.74 2.4

0.26 1.8

0.22 1.8

7 0.32 1.9

4 0.34 2.0

0.45 2.7

3 0.37 2.5

0.54 2.6

3 0.51 2.2

y NaCN 

kg/t

Lime 

kg/t
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35 ST (Met

36 SD (all S

22 BX + BX

37 ST (Met

38 ST (Met

23 BX + BX
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42 ST (all S
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44 ST (all S

45 SD + SD
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No.
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 met hole 001M) 2
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2
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h Size 

 mm
Rock

Leach Test Resu

5

5

Grained Sandstone 5

Low Fines Content 5

5

one 5

Low Fines Content 5

5

5

Low Fines Content 5

5

5

Grained Sandstone 5

5

Grained Sandstone 5

5

Grained Sandstone 5

5

Grained Sandstone 5

5

k Type ppm

 

lts on Drill Core

A

500 60 0.

500 60 0.

500 60 0.4

500 60 0.5

500 60 0.6

500 60 0.6

500 60 0.9

500 60 0.5

500 60 0.8

500 60 1.0

500 60 0.2

500 60 0.2

500 60 0.2

500 60 0.

500 60 0.

500 60 0.4

500 60 0.4

500 60 0.4

500 60 0.

500 60 0.6

m CN-*
Leach Time 

days

e Composites 

Au Ag Au Ag

348 1.7 84.2 23.64

323 2.0 87.1 34.16

410 3.3 88.7 25.36

511 2.5 87.4 21.13

643 1.8 89.0 21.48

623 7.5 85.0 19.73

924 3.6 85.6 11.68

533 6.5 87.7 14.18

887 6.7 89.5 21.05

084 4.4 73.2 27.99

224 1.4 85.5 26.65

273 1.6 89.4 33.77

267 4.5 86.6 32.32

331 5.9 85.0 22.39

365 6.3 83.8 30.67

484 1.1 88.4 19.62

465 8.7 80.7 16.08

428 6.9 82.2 23.6

360 4.3 82.5 17.23

695 23.9 19.7 2.527

Head g/t % Recovery

 

4 0.95 1.3

6 1.13 1.5

6 0.91 0.9

3 0.98 1.0

8 1.20 1.3

3 1.08 0.7

8 1.32 1.9

8 1.43 1.0

5 1.25 2.1

9 0.66 1.6

5 1.06 0.9

7 1.15 2.0

2 0.97 1.2

9 0.95 1.1

7 0.89 0.9

2 1.15 1.4

8 1.01 0.8

6 1.16 1.8

3 1.14 1.6

7 1.72 2.9

Lime 

kg/t

y NaCN 

kg/t
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SGS 2 Core in
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ncentration of cyanide
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 mm
Rock
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5

5

one Blend 5

one Blend 5

one Blend 5

k Type ppm

 

h Test Results 

A

500 48 0.

500 48 0.

500 48 0

500 48 0.

500 48 0.

m CN-*
Leach Time 

days Au Ag Au Ag

.48 9.7 80.7 14.7

.28 4.7 84.7 34.9

0.3 5.7 83.3 29.7

.41 6.9 83.1 25.0

.46 8.3 83.2 21.8

Head g/t % Recovery

 

7 1.24 3.92

9 0.77 2.26

7 0.81 1.08

0 1.06 0.49

8 1.11 0.22

y NaCN 

kg/t

Lime 

kg/t
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Table

ncentration of cyanide

Mainly sandstone

Sandstone & Silt

Sandstone (surfa

Sandstone & Silt

Sandstone, Siltst

Sandstone (surfa

Breccia

Sandstone

Siltstone

ze 
Roc

e 13.4-5 SGS a

e (as CN-) in test lea

e (surface)

tstone (surface)

ace)

tstone (surface)

tone, Breccia (core)

ace)

ck Type

and Rio Alto Co

ach solutions 

117 7

100 8

150 6

167 6

500 5

317 3

500 6

500 5

500 5

Avg L

Time

Avg ppm 

CN-*

lumn Leach Tes

Au

73 0.85

81 0.91

60 0.31

61 2.27

58 0.48

30 0.35

60 0.84

58 0.40

59 0.45

Avg Head GLeach 

e days

 

t Results by Size

Ag Au

5 76

2.7 77

4.9 76

224 79

4.8 85

7.2 78

3.5 82

5.6 85

4.1 86

Grade g/t Avg %

e and Rock Type

Ag Na

7 0.

12 0.

5 0.

8 0.

24 1.

9 0.4

20 0.

25 0.

23 1.

% Recovery A

 

e 

aCN Lime C

23 1.94

33 1.97

28 2.21

50 2.02

06 1.37

44 2.43

99 1.49

97 1.22

15 1.64

Avg Reagent Req'd  
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Roll Tests 
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80.6 32.3 
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001M C-21

002M C-22

004M C-23

001M C-32

001M C-33

001M C-34

002M C-35

002M C-36

003M C-37

004M C-38

005M C-39

005M C-40

005M C-41

006M C-42

006M C-43

007M C-44

007M C-45

008M C-46

008M C-47

008M C-48

Drill 

Hole

Column

Test No

ne, Peru 
chnical Report 

ST2 Siltstone 

BX+BXC Breccia, H

BX+BXC Breccia, H

ST1 Siltstone 

SD+SDH Compact 

BX+BXC Breccia, H

ST Siltstone 

SD Sandstone

ST Siltstone 

ST Siltstone 

ST Siltstone 

ST Siltstone 

SD+SDH Compact 

ST Siltstone 

SD+SDH Compact 

ST Siltstone 

SD+SDH Compact 

ST Siltstone 

SD+SDH Compact 

SULFIDES Sulfides

n 

o.
Rock Type

Table

(100% fines)

High & Low Fines Content

High & Low Fines Content

(100% fines)

 & Fine Grained Sandstone

High & Low Fines Content

(100% fines)

e

(100% fines)

(100% fines)

(100% fines)

(100% fines)

 & Fine Grained Sandstone

(100% fines)

 & Fine Grained Sandstone

(100% fines)

 & Fine Grained Sandstone

(100% fines)

 & Fine Grained Sandstone

Description

e 13.4-8 Comp

Gravel (%) Sand (%

22.7 55.6

48.8 34.3

17.3 30.4

19.2 14

61.1 20.1

27.8 25.9

54 22.4

64.8 22.3

34 26.1

34 33.3

38.9 28.2

46.1 25.5

66.4 22.5

35.5 13.7

73.3 17.1

43.1 29.9

68 21.4

49.3 31.2

66.9 26.9

50.6 26.9

Classifi

pacted Permeab

%) Fines (%)
Liquid Li

(%)

21.8 20

16.9 18

52.4 26

66.8 28

18.7 22

46.4 19

23.6 23

12.9 25

39.9 23

32.8 28

32.9 22

28.5 24

11.1 17

50.8 24

9.6 18

26.9 27

10.6 18

19.5 27

6.2 20

22.4 32

ication (SUCS)

 

ility Test Results

imit 1 kPa          

<6m Heap Ht 16

5.00E-02

2.10E+00

1.40E+00

2.70E-01

4.70E-01

5.80E-01

4.10E-01

5.70E-01

5.20E-02

1.10E-01

1.50E-01

3.90E-01

3.10E+00

3.30E-02

1.20E-01

3.20E-01

3.10E+00

4.30E-01

1.80E+00

2.80E-02

s 

300 kPa        

6m Heap Ht

800 kP

45m Hea

0 0

1.00E+00 5.40E-

0 0

0 0

1.90E-01 5.80E-

0 0

2.80E-02 1.20E-

3.30E-01 1.90E-

4.90E-04 4.20E-

0 0

3.50E-04 0

2.70E-02 5.60E-

1.80E+00 8.90E-

0 0

5.60E-01 4.70E-

7.30E-03 8.80E-

2.60E+00 1.80E+

2.60E-02 4.30E-

1.70E+00 1.20E+

8.40E-03 5.60E-

Permeability (Rigid) cm

 

Pa        

ap Ht

2000 kPa       

110m Heap Ht

0

01 2.50E-01

0

0

02 1.40E-03

0

02 2.90E-03

01 8.20E-02

06 0

0

0

03 1.10E-03

01 3.20E-01

0

01 3.50E-01

04 8.20E-04

+00 6.40E-01

03 5.50E-05

+00 5.50E-01

06 0

m/s
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Item 

No.
Test ID

1 KCA 60

2 KCA 60

3 C-1

4 C-3

5 C-1

6 C-2

7 C-3

8 C-4

9 KCA 60

10 KCA 6

11 KCA 6

12 C-15

13 C-16

14 C-17

15 C-18

16 C-8

17 C-9

18 C-11

19 C-12

20 C-13

Averages Items 

Averages Items 

ne, Peru 
chnical Report 

T

D / Col No.

0909 Global 

0978 P2, Zon

Truck 1

Truck 1

Truck 2

Truck 2

Truck 2

Truck 2

0991 P1, Zon

1648 KCA O

1651 KCA O

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Truck 2

Truck 2

Truck 2

Truck 2

 1 through 8

 9 through 20

Table 13.5-2 Co

Description

 Composite A & B

nal Moyan

1, Sandstone

1, Sandstone

2:  1:2 Sample 514420 : 

2:  Sample 514420

2:  Sample 514425 

2:  1:2 Sample 514420 : 

na Este, Huangamarca

Old Core, 1:1 Coarse:F

Old Core, 1:2 Coarse:F

e, PM1, Sandstone

e, PM1, Sandstone

e, PM2, Sandstone

e, PM2, Sandstone

e, PM1+PM2 Blend

2:  Sample 514416 

2:  Sample 514425 

2:  Sample 514417

2:  Sample 514420

olumn Test Resu

S

m

102

240

R

100

 Sample 514416 R

R

150

 Sample 514417 150

45

ines Mix 50.

ines Mix 39.

75 

75 

75 

75 

75 

76 

76 

76 

76 

ults Used in Estim

Size       

mm

Head 

Au g/t

He

Ag

2 (p80) 0.94 3

0 (p80) 0.095 0.

ROM 0.325 4

0 (p100) 0.311 4

ROM 1.76 8

ROM 0.474 2

0 (p100) 0.967 3

0 (p100) 0.861 2

5 (p80) 0.196 0.4

9 (p80) 1.095 7

7 (p80) 1.054 6

 (p100) 5.57 80

 (p100) 5.57 80

 (p100) 0.17 7

 (p100) 0.17 7

 (p100) 2.55 36

 (p100) 3.44 1

 (p100) 1.38 4

 (p100) 1.06 3

 (p100) 0.472 2

0.72 3

1.89 16

 

mating Field De

ead  

g g/t
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Au Domain  Va

11 A

22 A

33 A

44 A

55 A

66 A

1001 A

1002 A

1003 A

1004 A

1006 A

1007 A

1008 A

1009 A

1010 A

1011 A

1012 A

1013 A

 

ne, Peru 
chnical Report 

ariable 

Search El

Major 
Axis 

Se
M
A

Au/Ag 60 

Au/Ag 50 

Au/Ag 50 

Au/Ag 60 

Au/Ag 60 

Au/Ag 60 

Au/Ag 50 

Au/Ag 50 

Au/Ag 50 

Au/Ag 50 

Au/Ag 50 

Au/Ag 50 

Au/Ag 50 

Au/Ag 50 

Au/Ag 50 

Au/Ag 50 

Au/Ag 50 

Au/Ag 50 

Table 14.8-1 

lipse Ranges Sea

emi-
Major 
Axis 

Minor 
Axis 

Ma
Ax

60 25 0o/3

50 25 0o/3

50 20 0o/3

60 25 0o/3

60 25 0o/3

60 20 0o/3

50 25 0o/3

50 25 0o/3

50 25 0o/3

50 25 0o/3

50 25 0o/2

50 25 0o/3

50 25 0o/3

50 25 0o/3

50 25 0o/3

50 25 0o/3

50 25 0o/3

50 25 0o/3

 

Search Parame

arch Ellipse Orientatio

ajor 
xis 

Semi-
Major 
Axis 

Mino
Axi

305o -38o/215o -52o/0

305o -50o/215o -40o/0

305o -87o/035o -3o/21

305o -60o/215o -30o/0

305o -65o/215o -25o/0

305o -80o/035o -10o/2

300o -90o/000o 0o/03

305o -25o/215o -65o/0

305o -52o/215o -38o/0

310o -40o/220o -50o/04

295o -60o/205o -30o/02

300o -35o/210o -55o/0

300o -52o/030o -38o/2

325o -45o/055o -45o/2

313o -60o/223o -30o/04

310o -48o/040o -42o/22

310o -48o/040o -42o/22

315o -85o/035o -5o/22

eters Used for G

on First Pass 

or 
s 

Min. No. 
of 

Comps 
Used 

Max. No
of 

Comps
Used 

35o 10 16 

35o 10 16 

5o 8 16 

35o 10 16 

35o 10 16 

15o 10 16 

0o 10 16 

35o 10 16 

35o 10 16 

40o 10 16 

25o 10 16 

30o 10 16 

10o 10 16 

35o 10 16 

43o 10 16 

20o 10 16 

20o 10 16 

25o 10 16 

 

 

 

Gold and Silver E

Second Pa

o. 

s 
 

Search 
Volume 
Factor 

Min. No. 
of 

Comps 
Used 

2 8 

2 8 

2 6 

2 6 

2 8 

2 8 

2 8 

2 8 

2 8 

2 8 

2 8 

2 8 

2 8 

2 8 

2 8 

2 8 

2 8 

2 8 

Estimation 

ass T

. Max. No. 
of 

Comps 
Used 

Search 
Volume 
Factor 

16 6 

16 6 

16 6 

16 6 

16 6 

16 6 

16 6 

16 6 

16 6 

16 6 

16 6 

16 6 

16 6 

16 6 

16 6 

16 6 

16 6 

16 6 

 

 

Third Pass 

M

F
D

Min. No. 
of 

Comps 
Used 

Max. No. 
of 

Comps 
Used 

4 16 

4 16 

3 16 

3 16 

4 16 

4 16 

4 16 

4 16 

4 16 

4 16 

4 16 

4 16 

4 16 

4 16 

4 16 

4 16 

4 16 

4 16 
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Max. No. 
Comps 

From Any 
Drill hole 

4 

4 

4 

4 

4 

4 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 
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Domain Va

1014 A

1015 A

1016 A

1018 A

1019 A

1020 A

1021 A

1022 A

1041 A

1200 
Intrusive-S A

1300 
Colluvium-S A

Colluvium-N A

  

 

 

 

ne, Peru 
chnical Report 

Tab

ariable 

Search E

Major 
Axis 

S
M
A

Au/Ag 50 

Au/Ag 50 

Au/Ag 50 

Au/Ag 50 

Au/Ag 50 

Au/Ag 50 

Au/Ag 50 

Au/Ag 50 

Au/Ag 50 

Au/Ag 50 

Au/Ag 50 

Au/Ag 60 

ble 14.8-1 (contin

llipse Ranges Sea

Semi-
Major 
Axis 

Minor 
Axis 

Ma
Ax

50 25 0o/3

50 25 0o/2

50 25 0o/2

50 25 0o/3

50 25 0o/3

50 25 0o/3

50 25 0o/2

50 25 0o/2

50 25 0o/3

50 25 0o/3

50 25 0o/3

60 20 0o/3

nued)   Search Pa

arch Ellipse Orientatio

ajor 
xis 

Semi-
Major 
Axis 

Mino
Axi

310o -85o/220o -5o/04

296o -90o/000o 0o/02

278o -90o/000o -0o/22

315o -38o/045o -52o/2

334o -80o/244o -10o/0

335o -85o/245o -5o/06

292o -90o/000o 0o/02

292o -90o/000o 0o/02

310o -36o/220o -54o/0

310o -60o/220o -30o/0

310o -0o/000o -0o/04

310o -0o/000o -0o/04

arameters Used 

on First Pass 

or 
is 

Min. No. 
of 

Comps 
Used 

Max. N
of 

Comp
Used

40o 10 16 

26o 10 16 

20o 10 16 

225o 10 16 

064o 10 16 

65o 10 16 

22o 10 16 

22o 10 16 

040o 10 16 

040o 10 16 

40o 10 16 

40o 10 16 

 

 

 for Gold and Sil

Second Pa

No. 

ps 
d 

Search 
Volume 
Factor 

Min. No.
of 

Comps 
Used 

2 8 

2 8 

2 8 

2 8 

2 8 

2 8 

2 8 

2 8 

2 8 

2 8 

2 8 

2 8 

lver Estimation 

ass T

. 

 

Max. No. 
of 

Comps 
Used 

Search 
Volume 
Factor 

16 6 

16 6 

16 6 

16 6 

16 6 

16 6 

16 6 

16 6 

16 6 

16 6 

16 4 

16 4 

 

 

Third Pass 

F
Min. No. 

of 
Comps 
Used 

Max. No. 
of 

Comps 
Used 

4 16 

4 16 

4 16 

4 16 

4 16 

4 16 

4 16 

4 16 

4 16 

4 16 

4 16 

4 16 
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Max. No. 
Comps 

From Any 
Drill hole 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 
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The Mine
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oxide reso

Table 14.9

the $1,400

 

Mine, Peru 
Technical Repo

ource Classifica

ed 

d 

red and Indica

 

rs may not add d

ral Resource

cal recovery 

ources. 

-2 through T

0/oz Au pit sh

Ta

Cut-off 
AuEq g/t 

0.01 

0.1 

0.14 

0.2 

0.3 

0.4 

0.5 

0.6 

0.7 

0.8 

0.9 

1.0 

ort 

Table 14.9-
(0.14 g

ation 
T

ted 1

due to rounding 

es reported 

factors appli

able 14.9-4 a

hell for Measu

able 14.9-2 

Tonnes
(M) 

169.1 

104.9 

96.5 

81.6 

59.3 

42.6 

31.4 

24.0 

18.7 

14.9 

12.0 

9.8 

 

1 Shahuin
g/t AuEq cut-off 

onnes 
(M) 

A

96.5 

46.6 

143.1 

2.6 

 

herein repr

ed other tha

re tabulations

ured, Indicated

Measured O

s Au Gra
(g/t) 

0.30 

0.47 

0.50 

0.56 

0.68 

0.82 

0.96 

1.10 

1.24 

1.38 

1.51 

1.65 

 

do Mineral R
 within $1,400/o

Au Grade 
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A

0.50 

0.49 

0.50 

0.42 
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Ag Gra
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4.33
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 6.73
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9.06
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12.34

13.78

15.0

16.28
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18.3

 

Resources – O
oz Au pit shell) 

Ag Grade 
(g/t) 

6.73 

6.53 

6.67 
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ade 
) 

Au Ou
(00

3 1,6

5 1,5

3 1,5

2 1,4

6 1,2

3 1,1

4 96

8 84

7 74

8 65

5 58

6 51
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Au Ounces 
(000s) 

1,546 

736 

2,282 

36 

 

urces, with n

e gold pit she

at varying cut

, respectively.

 Tonnage 

unces 
0s) 

Ag O
(0

631 23

86 21

546 20

470 19

297 17

23 14

69 12

48 10

45 9,

59 7,

81 6,

8 5,

 

 Page
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(000s) 
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9,778 

30,679 
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t-off grades w

. 

Ounces 
00s) 
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,060 

,774 

,680 

,762 
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Measured 

Indicated o

Mine, Peru 
Technical Repo

Ta

Cut-off 
AuEq g/t 

0.01 

0.1 

0.14 

0.2 

0.3 

0.4 

0.5 

0.6 

0.7 

0.8 

0.9 

1.0 

T

Cut-off 
AuEq g/t 

0.01 

0.1 

0.14 

0.2 

0.3 

0.4 

0.5 

0.6 

0.7 

0.8 

0.9 

1.0 

oxide resour

oxide resourc

ort 

able 14.9-3 

Tonnes
(M) 

97.6 

51.0 

46.6 

39.8 

28.2 

19.2 

13.4 

9.9 

7.7 

6.3 

5.2 

4.4 

Table 14.9-4 

Tonnes
(M) 

7.4 

2.8 

2.6 

2.1 

1.4 

0.9 

0.6 

0.5 

0.3 

0.2 

0.2 

0.1 

rces required

ces required 

Indicated O

s Au Gra
(g/t) 

0.26 

0.46 

0.49 

0.55 

0.68 

0.84 

1.02 

1.20 

1.37 

1.52 

1.66 

1.81 

Inferred O

s Au Gra
(g/t) 

0.17 

0.40 

0.42 

0.49 

0.63 

0.77 

0.94 

1.10 

1.33 

1.57 

1.79 

2.04 

d a minimum

 a minimum 
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computed 
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(2019-end 

Mine, Peru 
Technical Repo

Total Cas
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Worker Pro
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ng the allowab
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 22.7-1 Life

sh Operating C
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the life of th
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and other 
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maximum of 

income tax.  

the life of min

sure 

 amount of $

net earnings. 

rking capital a
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rate income t

ble income.  
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production
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ates ranging fr

nst operating

d MMR have 

d are estimate

es are estim

rposes.  The 

x expense (be

nancing 

ted on an unl

me After 

amounts to $

 IRR 

 indicates tha

years after tax

Table 2

Economic Indi

PV @ 5% 

R 

yback 

ies 

 Table 22.12-

when differe

etal prices, 

es have the 

Special Minin

The SMT is ap

rom 2% to 8.4

g income but

been include

ed to be $196

mated based 

 substantially

enefit).  The 

leveraged and

 Tax 

338.6 million.

at the project

xes. See Table

22.11-1 Eco

icators  

-4 compare t

nt variables a

operating co

 most impac

 
 

ng Tax (SMT

pplied on ope

4%. The MMR

t may not b

d in Income t

6.2 million ov

on the diff

y enacted tax

 deferred tax

d un-inflated b

.   

t has an Inte

e 22.11-1. 

onomic Indica

Before Taxes

$462,203 

- 

- 

the base case

are applied.  V

ost, capital e

t on the pro

T) and Modifi

erating incom

R is applied b

e lower than

tax for the pu

ver the life of 

ference betw

x rate is then

x benefit is es

basis. 

rnal Rate of 

ators (US$M

s After

$318

40

4.1 y

e project afte

Variables incl

expenditures,

oject econom

ied Mining R

e based on a 

based on a sli

n 1% of the

urposes of th

 mine. 

ween deprec

n applied to 

stimated at $

Return (IRR)

M) 

r Taxes 

8,863 

0.6% 

years 

er tax financia

uded in the s

, and metall

mics, followe

 

 Page

Royalty (MMR

 sliding scale 

ding scale ran

 company’s 

is study.  

ciation taken

the differenc

$12.7 million 

) of 40.6% w

al indicators 

sensitivity ana

lurgical recov

ed by change

 
e 234 

R), as 

 with 

nging 

sales 

n for 

ce to 

over 

with a 

with 

alysis 

very. 

es to 



 

Shahuindo M
NI 43-101 T

 

Cha

 

Ch

 

C

Ch

Mine, Peru 
Technical Repo

nge in Metal P

+20% 

+10% 

Base Case 

-10% 

-20% 

Ta

ange in Opera
Cost 

+20% 

+10% 

Base Case 

-10% 

-20% 

T

Change in Capi

+20% 

+10% 

Base Case 

-10% 

-20% 

hange in Recov

+2% 

+1% 

Base Case 

-1% 

-2% 

  
ort 

Table 22.12-

Prices NPV

$72

$59

$47

$34

$20

able 22.12-2 

ating 
NPV

$34

$41

$47

$53

$58

Table 22.12-3

ital NPV

$40

$44

$47

$50

$53

Table 22.12

very NPV

$50

$48

$47

$45

$43

1 NPV Sen

V @ 0% NP

23,045 $

97,309 $

71,200 $

42,701 $

02,022 $

 NPV Sensit

V @ 0% NP

48,725 $

1,022 $

71,200 $

30,361 $

88,728 $

3 NPV Sens

V @ 0% NP

09,200 $

40,142 $

71,200 $

02,354 $

33,592 $

2-4 Sensitivi

V @ 0% NP

08,599 $

89,905 $

71,200 $

52,456 $

33,662 $

 
 

sitivity Analy

PV @ 5% N

508,619 

413,960 

318,863 

221,333 

113,741 

tivity Analysi

PV @ 5% N

225,158 

273,026 

318,863 

363,820 

407,955 

sitivity Analy

PV @ 5% N

263,661 

291,213 

318,863 

346,596 

374,233 

 

ity Analysis o
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$237,466 
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$204,358 

$193,265 
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IRR% 
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29.0% 

17.1% 

ting Cost 

IRR% 
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40.6% 

46.7% 

53.1% 

 Capital 

IRR% 

29.1% 

34.2% 

40.6% 

49.0% 

60.2% 
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42.4% 

40.6% 

38.9% 
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$/tonne process
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 financial mo

n Table 22.13

mary - Assum

  

 

 

ed) 

 

 

odel are sum

3-2. 

mptions 

Base Case 

110,890 

0.53 

6.86 

1,900 

24,470 

149,855 

260,745 

110,890 

1,504 

2,834 

79% 

12% 

$2,110,507 

$179,629 

$140,676 

$1.91 

$4.50 

$2.55 

$2.23 

$0.06 

$9.28 

$667,385 

$462,203 

$322,836 

$471,200 

$318,863 

$215,413 

40.6% 
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Base Case

Mining Operatio

Ore

Beginning Inve

Mined (kt)

Ending Invento

Gold Grade (g/

Silver Grade (g

Contained Gol

Contained Silv

Waste

Beginning Inve

Mined (kt)

Ending Invento

Total Material 

Waste to Ore R

Leach Pad Ope

Beginning Ore

Ore Placed on

Mined Ore - P

Ending Ore Inv

Gold Grade (g/

Silver Grade (g

Contained Gol

Contained Silv

Dore

Recovery Gold

Recovery Silve

Recovered Go

Recovered Silv

Payable Metals

Dore

Payable Gold 

Payable Silver

o Mine, Peru 
1 Technical Report

ons

entory (kt)        

       

ory (kt)        

/t)        

g/t)        

d (kozs)        

ver (kozs)        

entory(kt)        

       

ory (kt)        

Mined (kt)        

Ratio        

erations

e Inventory (kt)        

n Pad        

rocessed (kt)        

ventory

/t)        

g/t)        

d (kozs)        

ver (kozs)        

d (%)

er (%)

ld (kozs)        

ver (kozs)        

(kozs)        

r (kozs)        

  
t 

Total 2016

110,890        110,890             

110,890        5,756                

-               105,133             

0.53             0.68                  

6.86             5.95                  

1,900            126                   

24,470          1,102                

149,855        149,855             

149,855        4,954                

-               144,901             

260,745        10,710               

1.35             0.86                  

-               -                    

110,890        4,446                

110,890        4,446                

-                    

0.53             0.79                  

6.86             6.59                  

1,898            113                   

24,465          942                   

79% 73.00%

12% 7.00%

1,504            83                     

2,834            66                     

1,502            83                     

2,823            68                     

 
 

Table 
2017 2018 201

105,133    99,531         8         

5,602        10,289         1         

99,531      89,242         7         

0.54          0.64                      

5.73          7.24                      

97            212                       

1,032        2,395                    

144,901    140,789       11       

4,113        21,835         1         

140,789    118,954       10       

9,715        32,124         3         

0.73          2.12                      

-           -                       

6,022        11,179         1         

6,022        11,179         1         

-           -                       

0.52          0.60                      

5.63          6.84                      

101           216                       

1,090        2,458                    

73.00% 80.00% 8

7.00% 12.00% 1

74            173                       

76            295                       

74            173                       

76            293                       

 22.13-2 Shahu
19 2020 2021

89,242 75,830         62,79           

3,412 13,039         12,35           

75,830 62,791         50,43           

0.48   0.48             0.5              

6.45   7.05             6.4              

206    200              20               

2,779 2,954           2,56             

8,954 100,059       80,8           

8,895 19,246         19,89           

00,059 80,813         60,92           

32,306 32,285         32,24           

1.41   1.48             1.6              

-    -              -                

3,000 13,039         12,35           

3,000 13,039         12,35           

-    -              -                

0.48   0.48             0.5              

6.56   7.05             6.4              

202    200              20               

2,741 2,954           2,56             

80.00% 80.00% 80.00

2.00% 12.00% 12.00

162    160              16               

329    354              30               

162    160              16               

327    353              30               

 

indo Life of Mine
2022 2023

91 50,439           34,374           

52 16,066           14,405           

39 34,374           19,969           

51 0.50              0.59              

47 7.79              7.16              

01 258               273               

68 4,023             3,314             

13 60,921           44,525           

93 16,395           15,922           

21 44,525           28,603           

45 32,461           30,327           

61 1.02              1.11              

-                -                

52 13,140           13,140           

52 13,140           13,140           

-                -                

51 0.55              0.62              

47 8.52              7.44              

01 233               262               

68 3,599             3,143             

0% 80.00% 80.00%

0% 12.00% 12.00%

61 187               210               

08 432               377               

61 186               209               

07 430               375               

e Financial Mode
2024 2025

19,969           7,236             

12,732           7,236             

7,236             -                

0.52              0.49              

6.36              7.30              

215               113               

2,606             1,698             

28,603           11,106           

17,497           11,106           

11,106           -                

30,230           18,342           

1.37              1.53              

-                -                

13,140           11,431           

13,140           11,431           

-                -                

0.52              0.41              

6.30              6.28              

218               151               

2,663             2,308             

% 80.00% 80.00%

% 12.00% 12.00%

175               121               

320               277               

174               121               

318               276               

el  
2026 2027

-               -                   

-               -                   

-               -                   

-               -                   

-               -                   

-               -                   

-               -                   

-               -                   

-               -                   

-               -                   

-               -                   

-               -                   

-               -                   

-               -                   

-               -                   

-               -                   

-               -                   

-               -                   

-               -                   

-               -                   

-               -                   

-               -                   

-               -                   

-               -                   

-               -                   

-               -                   

2028 2029 2

-            -                       

-            -                       

-            -                       

-            -                       

-            -                       

-            -                       

-            -                       

-            -                       

-            -                       

-            -                       

-            -                       

-            -                       

-            -                       

-            -                       

-            -                       

-            -                       

-            -                       

-            -                       

-            -                       

-            -                       

-            -                       

-            -                       

-            -                       

-            -                       

-            -                       

-            -                       
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-        -                          

-        -                          

-        -                          

-        -                          

-        -                          

-        -                          

-        -                          

-        -                          

-        -                          

-        -                          

-        -                          

-        -                          

-        -                          

-        -                          

-        -                          

-        -                          

-        -                          

-        -                          

-        -                          
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Base Case

Income Stateme

Gold ($/oz)

Silver ($/oz)

Revenues

Dore - Au

Dore - Ag

Total Revenues

Operating Cost

Mining

Process Plant

General Adminis

Treatment & Re

Total Operating C

Production Taxe

Reclamation Ac

Total Production C

Operating Incom

Project Capital D

Sustaining Capi

Total Depreciation

Net Income After 

Tax Loss Carry 

Taxable Income

Current Income 

Deferred Income

Total Taxes

Net Income Afte

o Mine, Peru 
1 Technical Report

ent ($000)

$     

$     

$     

$     

$     

$     

$     

stration $     

efining Charges $     

Cost $     

es & Profit Share $     

ccretion (non-cash) $     

Cost $     

me $     

Depreciation $     

tal Depreciation $     

n $     

Depreciation $     

Forward $     

$     

Taxes $     

e Taxes $     

$     

er Taxes $     

  
t 

Total 2016

1,362.17       1,100.00$       $  

22.76            14.75$            $  

2,046,275      90,758$          $  

64,232          1,005$            $  

2,110,507      91,763$          $  

498,640        28,239$          $  

282,711        7,820$            $  

247,358        23,399$          $  

6,760            371$              $  

1,035,469      59,828               

60,842          3,056$            $  

24,038          2,577$            $  

1,120,349      65,461$          $  

990,158        26,302$          $  

260,431        5,571$            $  

140,676        1,355$            $  

401,107        6,926$            $  

589,050        19,375               

(66,985)         (19,375)              

522,065        -$               $  

196,186        2,198                

(12,740)         720                   

183,445        2,918$            $  

338,620        (2,918)$           $  

 
 

Table 22.13-2 

2017 2018 201

1,200.00   1,300.00$     1,4$     

17.25       20.00$         $        

88,794     224,564$      22$      

1,310       5,869$         $        

90,104     230,433$      23$      

21,127     61,726$       7$       

9,637       29,638$       3$       

18,949     24,939$       2$       

333          777$            $         

50,046      117,080       12       

1,535       6,828$         $        

1,386       1,455$         $        

52,967     125,363$      13$      

37,137     105,070$      9$       

9,161       30,668$       2$       

2,169       7,383$         $        

11,330     38,051$       3$       

25,807      67,019         5$       

(15,870)     (15,870)        (1        

9,937       51,149$       4$       

2,492        20,106         1         

2,479        (3,598)          (         

4,971       16,508$       1$       

4,966       34,641$       2$       

 (continued) 

19 2020 2021

400.00 1,400.00$     1,400.0$      

23.50 23.50$         23.5$           

26,231 223,841$      224,94$       

7,690 8,288$         7,20$           

33,921 232,129$      232,15$       

70,227 59,381$       54,37$         

34,408 34,509$       32,7$         

24,550 25,306$       26,77$         

727   719$            72$              

29,912 119,915       114,58         

5,783 6,058$         6,40$           

1,528 1,604$         1,68$           

37,222 127,578$      122,67$       

96,699 104,551$      109,47$       

29,713 29,426$       29,55$         

8,853 10,376$       14,1$         

38,566 39,802$       43,67$         

58,133 64,749$       65,80$         

5,870) -              -                

42,263 64,749$       65,80$         

5,499 21,072         22,45           

(1,281) (926)             (1,80            

4,218 20,146$       20,64$         

28,045 44,603$       45,15$         

 

Shahuindo Life

2022 2023

00 1,400.00$      1,400.00$      

50 23.50$           23.50$           

45 260,846$       293,070$       

05 10,098$         8,819$           

50 270,944$       301,889$       

72 64,858$         60,469$         

14 34,774$         34,558$         

78 28,524$         27,754$         

23 838$              942$              

87 128,994         123,722         

06 9,087$           11,277$         

84 1,769$           1,848$           

77 139,850$       136,848$       

73 131,094$       165,042$       

59 33,875$         37,749$         

14 17,166$         19,287$         

72 51,041$         57,036$         

01 80,053$         108,006$       

-                -                

01 80,053$         108,006$       

50 32,926           41,732           

08) (3,506)            (4,918)            

42 29,420$         36,814$         

58 50,633$         71,192$         

e of Mine Financi

2024 2025

1,400.00$      1,400.00$      $

23.50$           23.50$           $

244,246$       168,978$       $

7,473$           6,475$           $

251,720$       175,454$       $

52,960$         25,282$         $

34,558$         30,098$         $

27,902$         19,257$         $

785$              543$              $

116,204         75,180           

7,416$           3,397$           $

1,940$           2,028$           $

125,560$       80,605$         $

126,159$       94,849$         $

31,879$         22,830$         $

16,074$         11,120$         $

47,953$         33,950$         $

78,206$         60,898$         $

-                -                

78,206$         60,898$         $

26,278           11,432           

) (2,099)            2,197             

24,179$         13,628$         $

54,027$         47,270$         $

ial Model 

2026 2027

1,400.00$      1,400.00$      $   

23.50$           23.50$           $   

-$              -$              $   

-$              -$              $   

-$              -$              $   

-$              -$              $   

-$              -$              $   

-$              -$              $   

-$              -$              $   

-               -                   

0$                 -$              $   

2,050$           1,251$           $   

2,050$           1,251$           $   

(2,050)$          (1,251)$          $   

-$              -$              $   

-$              -$              $   

-$              -$              $   

(2,050)$          (1,251)$          $   

-               -                   

(2,050)$          (1,251)$          $   

-               -                   

-               -                   

-$              -$              $   

(2,050)$          (1,251)$          $   

2028 2029 2

1,400.00   1,400.00$      $     

23.50        23.50$           $      

-           -$              $      

-           -$              $      

-           -$              $      

-           -$              $      

-           -$              $      

-           -$              $      

-           -$              $      

-            -                       

-           -$              $      

1,145        893$              $      

1,145        893$              $      

(1,145)       (893)$             $      

-           -$              $      

-           -$              $      

-           -$              $      

(1,145)       (893)$             $      

-            -                       

(1,145)       (893)$             $      

-            -                       

-            -                       

-           -$              $      

(1,145)       (893)$             $      
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1,400.00 1,400.00$      1,4$      

23.50     23.50$           $          

-        -$              $          

-        -$              $          

-        -$              $          

-        -$              $          

-        -$              $          

-        -$              $          

-        -$              $          

-        -                          

-        -$              $          

758        122$              $          

758        122$              $          

(758)       (122)$             $          

-        -$              $          

-        -$              $          

-        -$              $          

(758)       (122)$             $          

-        -                          

(758)       (122)$             $          

-        -                          

-        -                          

-        -$              $          

(758)       (122)$             $          
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Closure Costs
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Project Capital
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Process Plant

Other

Sustaining Capi

Mining

Process Plant

Total Capital Expe

Cash Flow before

Taxes 

Current Income 

Cash Flow after T

Cummulative Cas

Payback (Years)

Economic Indicat

NPV @ 0% 

NPV @ 5%

NPV @ 10%

Economic Indicat

NPV @ 0% 

NPV @ 5%

NPV @ 10%

IRR

Payback

Total Cash Cost p

Operating Cost pe

Mining

Process Plant

General Administ

Refining

Total

Mining Cost per T

o Mine, Peru 
1 Technical Report

me $     

l

able (30 days)

 (Cash)

Capital

ures

$     

$     

$     

tal

$     

 & Other $     

enditures $     

e Taxes $     

Taxes $     

Taxes $     

sh Flow after Taxes

ors before Taxes

ors after Taxes

per Ounce

er Tonne Ore        

ration

Tonne Mined $     

  
t 

Total 2016

990,158        26,302$          $  

4,261$            $  

(5,320)$           $  

-$               $  

(1,059)               

27,452          27,452$          $  

105,568        18,943$          $  

46,609          28,537$          $  

130,305        -$               $  

10,372          338$              $  

320,306        75,270$          $  

667,235        (47,451)$         $  

196,186        2,198$            $  

471,049        (49,649)$         $  

(49,649)$         $  

1                       

0% 667,385$        

5% 462,203$        

10% 322,836$        

0% 471,200$        

5% 318,863$        

10% 215,413$        

40.6%

4.1                 yea

$686.35 $749.24

110,890        5,756                

$4.50 $4.91

$2.55 $1.36

$2.23 $4.06

$0.06 $0.06

$9.28 $10.33

1.91              2.64$             $  

 
 

Table 22.13-2 

2017 2018 201

37,137     105,070$      9$       

 

(804)         5,510$         $        

(16,693)    14,380$       1$       

-           -$             $         

(17,497)     19,889         1         

-           -$             $         

86,625     -$             $         

11,811     6,261$         $         

28,140     21,890$       1$       

4,301       2,787$         $        

130,877    30,937$       1$       

(109,852)   95,477$       9$       

2,492       20,106$       1$       

(112,344)   75,371$       8$       

(161,993)   (86,622)$      ($        

1              1                          

ars

$678.71 $682.65 $7

5,602        10,289         1         

$3.77 $6.00

$1.72 $2.88

$3.38 $2.42

$0.06 $0.08

$8.87 $11.30

2.17         1.92$           $         

 (continued) 

19 2020 2021

96,699 104,551$      109,47$       

1,055 (822)$           (43$             

5,688 4,978$         (1,22$          

-    -$             $               

6,742 4,156           (1,66            

-    -$             -$              

-    -$             -$              

-    -$             -$              

7,045 17,696$       13,76$         

1,240 382$            36$              

8,285 18,078$       14,13$         

96,684 92,233$       95,35$         

5,499 21,072$       22,45$         

81,185 71,161$       72,90$         

(5,436) 65,725$       138,63$       

1       0                 -                

791.34 $735.32 $707.4

3,412 13,039         12,35           

$5.24 $4.55 $4.4

$2.57 $2.65 $2.6

$1.83 $1.94 $2.

$0.05 $0.06 $0.0

$9.63 $9.14 $9.2

2.17  1.84$           1.6$             

 

Shahuindo Life

2022 2023

73 131,094$       165,042$       

38) 1,196$           (444)$             

27) (388)$             -$              

(3) (146)$             (15)$              

68) 662               (459)              

-$              -$              

-$              -$              

-$              -$              

62 10,052$         14,674$         

68 174$              266$              

30 10,226$         14,941$         

59 123,299$       151,491$       

50 32,926$         41,732$         

09 90,373$         109,759$       

33 229,006$       338,765$       

-                -                

48 $686.22 $602.16

52 16,066           14,405           

40 $4.04 $4.20

65 $2.16 $2.40

17 $1.78 $1.93

06 $0.05 $0.07

22 $7.98 $8.52

69 2.00$             1.99$             

e of Mine Financi

2024 2025

126,159$       94,849$         $

) (607)$             (3,279)$          $

-$              -$              $

) (146)$             (1,277)$          $

) (753)              (4,556)            

-$              -$              $

-$              -$              $

-$              -$              $

4,332$           2,713$           $

262$              254$              $

4,594$           2,967$           $

122,752$       89,354$         $

26,278$         11,432$         $

96,474$         77,923$         $

435,239$       513,161$       $

-                -                

$665.08 $596.77

12,732           7,236             

$4.16 $3.49

$2.71 $4.16

$2.19 $2.66

$0.06 $0.08

$9.07 $10.31

1.75$             1.38$             

ial Model 

2026 2027

(2,050)$          (1,251)$          $   

(197.62)$        (5,872)$          $   

-$              -$              $   

(14,224)$        (2,607)$          $   

(14,422)         (8,479)               

-$              -$              $   

-$              -$              $   

-$              -$              $   

-$              -$              $   

-$              -$              $   

-$              -$              $   

(14,422)$        (8,479)$          $   

-$              -$              $   

(14,422)$        (8,479)$          $   

498,740$       490,261$       $   

-               -                   

2028 2029 2

(1,145)       (893)$             $      

170           (165)$             $      

-           -$              $      

(4,678)       (2,672)$          $      

(4,508)        (2,837)                   

-           -$              $      

-           -$              $      

-           -$              $      

-           -$              $      

-           -$              $      

-           -$              $      

(4,508)       (2,837)$          $      

-           -$              $      

(4,508)       (2,837)$          $      

485,753    482,916$       $      

-            -                       
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(758)       (122)$             $          

587        (657)$             $          

-        -$              $          

(9,818)    (1,829)$          $          

(9,231)    (2,486)                      

-        -$              $          

-        -$              $          

-        -$              $          

-        -$              $          

-        -$              $          

-        -$              $          

(9,231)    (2,486)$          $          

-        -$              $          

(9,231)    (2,486)$          $          

473,685 471,200$       47$       

-        -                          
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STEPOUT DRILLING

Hole ID Easting Northing Elevation Inclination Azimuth Depth (m) Drill Type From (m) To (m)
Drilled Length 

(m)

Est True Width 

(m)
Au g/t Ag g/t

SHA‐D15‐003 808,033.1 9,156,523.2 2935.2 ‐60.0° 35° 235.9 core 99.5 122.5 23.0 n/a 0.25 2.57

198.1 200.0 1.9 n/a 0.24 1.30

216.5 220.2 3.7 n/a 0.35 0.99

SHA‐D15‐004 808,357.6 9,156,461.9 2846.2 ‐63.4° 36° 260 core 146.5 158.0 11.5 n/a 0.43 1.88

175.5 177.5 2.0 n/a 0.51 1.70

235.8 237.0 1.2 n/a 0.26 0.50

253.0 258.0 5.0 n/a 0.94 1.66

SHA‐D15‐005 807,932.0 9,156,546.5 2972.2 ‐60° 43° 200 core 16.7 18.4 1.7 n/a 0.24 0.30

27.0 28.4 1.4 n/a 0.38 0.10

SHA‐D15‐006 807,870.5 9,156,659.8 2948.5 ‐52° 30° 230.1 core 52.4 69.0 16.6 n/a 0.79 10.00

including 59.4 63.0 3.6 n/a 2.48 30.28

83.6 91.7 8.1 n/a 0.28 1.73

143.6 144.8 1.2 n/a 0.64 0.30

151.0 157.5 6.5 n/a 0.32 0.99

161.9 163.4 1.5 n/a 0.41 0.40

176.7 178.3 1.6 n/a 0.20 0.30

187.2 191.1 3.9 n/a 0.32 0.63

215.9 217.0 1.1 n/a 0.37 1.20

SHA‐D15‐007 807,856.0 9,157,737.0 2842.5 ‐59° 35° 210.1 core 0.0 32.0 32.0 n/a 0.26 2.11

38.0 40.0 2.0 n/a 0.26 1.40

180.3 181.6 1.3 n/a 1.13 15.70

SHA‐D15‐008 807,932.4 9,157,697.8 2830.6 ‐61° 35° 239.4 core 0.0 10.0 10.0 n/a 0.25 2.74

16.0 31.0 15.0 n/a 0.31 2.02

43.8 45.8 2.0 n/a 0.23 1.40

203.5 214.2 10.7 n/a 0.50 24.83

SHA‐D15‐009 807,870.5 9,156,659.8 2948.5 ‐52° 213° 213.7 core

SHA‐D15‐010 808,020.4 9,157,623.5 2802.3 ‐56° 30° 260.3 core 24.5 29.1 4.6 n/a 0.26 6.46

90.0 97.1 7.1 n/a 0.55 5.27

218.0 222.0 4.0 n/a 0.38 7.50

232.0 235.5 3.4 n/a 0.37 1.51

SHA‐D15‐011 807,521.9 9,156,913.1 2974.0 ‐61° 37° 306.9 core 119.4 121.0 1.6 n/a 0.25 0.10

174.0 177.5 3.5 n/a 0.28 1.18

204.0 223.0 19.0 n/a 0.26 1.83

235.0 306.9 71.9 n/a 0.50 13.49

SHA‐D15‐012 807,931.6 9,156,630.2 2965.9 ‐60° 35° 700 core 160.5 162.0 1.5 n/a 0.25 0.10

169.7 171.0 1.3 n/a 0.31 0.10

181.0 182.9 1.9 n/a 0.32 1.00

300.0 302.0 2.0 n/a 0.49 0.60

421.0 422.0 1.0 n/a 0.22 0.70

430.0 443.3 13.3 n/a 1.09 0.85

including 441.3 443.3 2.0 n/a 4.50 1.10

462.0 480.0 18.0 n/a 0.72 3.75

including 472.0 476.0 4.0 n/a 2.33 7.30

502.0 509.0 7.0 n/a 0.62 7.17

520.0 540.9 20.9 n/a 0.34 3.65

no significant intercepts
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STEPOUT DRILLING

Hole ID Easting Northing Elevation Inclination Azimuth Depth (m) Drill Type From (m) To (m)
Drilled Length 

(m)

Est True Width 

(m)
Au g/t Ag g/t

548.0 580.0 32.0 n/a 0.48 2.33

589.6 608.0 18.4 n/a 0.75 7.36

including 589.6 591.0 1.4 n/a 5.6 14.0

SHA‐R15‐235 807,932.1 9,156,630.7 2965.0 ‐64° 41° 242 RC 124.0 126.0 2.0 n/a 0.21 1.70

156.0 158.0 2.0 n/a 0.29 0.40

166.0 176.0 10.0 n/a 0.22 1.16

182.0 184.0 2.0 n/a 0.20 0.10

186.0 188.0 2.0 n/a 0.23 0.10

SHA‐R15‐236 807,894.6 9,156,563.7 2975.4 ‐61° 37° 298 RC 24.0 26.0 2.0 n/a 0.52 0.10

124.0 126.0 2.0 n/a 0.16 0.10

132.0 134.0 2.0 n/a 0.35 0.30

144.0 146.0 2.0 n/a 0.44 0.70

SHA‐R15‐237 807,890.7 9,156,493.2 2980.8 ‐60° 35° 242 RC 36.0 38.0 2.0 n/a 0.26 0.10

176.0 182.0 6.0 n/a 0.23 0.90

SHA‐R15‐238 807,971.7 9,156,597.0 2962.3 ‐60° 34° 240 RC 40.0 46.0 6.0 n/a 0.24 0.60

108.0 110.0 2.0 n/a 0.21 2.80

124.0 126.0 2.0 n/a 0.31 1.40

134.0 136.0 2.0 n/a 0.21 1.40

156.0 162.0 6.0 n/a 0.79 0.83

192.0 194.0 2.0 n/a 0.20 0.80

SHA‐R15‐239 807,995.2 9,156,550.4 2955.0 ‐61° 34° 268 RC 122.0 124.0 2.0 n/a 0.20 0.60

130.0 138.0 8.0 n/a 0.26 1.93

210.0 212.0 2.0 n/a 0.20 0.50

220.0 222.0 2.0 n/a 0.25 0.70

230.0 232.0 2.0 n/a 0.59 1.40

240.0 242.0 2.0 n/a 0.22 0.50

SHA‐R15‐240 808,074.2 9,156,549.2 2926.5 ‐61° 36° 210 RC 88.0 108.0 20.0 n/a 0.66 2.75

132.0 178.0 46.0 n/a 0.30 1.84

186.0 194.0 8.0 n/a 0.26 1.45

204 206 2.0 n/a 0.408 30.9

SHA‐R15‐241 808,083.5 9,156,490.0 2912.4 ‐62° 36° 300 RC 88.0 96.0 8.0 n/a 0.23 0.28

186.0 190.0 4.0 n/a 0.44 0.50

196.0 198.0 2.0 n/a 0.23 0.10

210.0 212.0 2.0 n/a 0.38 0.20

SHA‐R15‐242 808,226.9 9,156,449.3 2872.3 ‐61° 39° 258 RC 32.0 50.0 18.0 n/a 0.27 1.87

60.0 72.0 12.0 n/a 0.51 1.03

78.0 80.0 2.0 n/a 0.22 0.40

102.0 112.0 10.0 n/a 0.36 0.46

190.0 218.0 28.0 n/a 0.23 1.06

228.0 230.0 2.0 n/a 0.39 0.80

92.0 94.0 2.0 n/a 1.63 0.70

SHA‐R15‐243 808,297.9 9,156,487.8 2872.7 ‐59° 25° 230 RC 174.0 188.0 14.0 n/a 0.25 2.11

SHA‐R15‐244 808,136.0 9,156,396.0 2893.0 ‐59° 37° 300 RC no significant intercepts
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STEPOUT DRILLING

Hole ID Easting Northing Elevation Inclination Azimuth Depth (m) Drill Type From (m) To (m)
Drilled Length 

(m)

Est True Width 

(m)
Au g/t Ag g/t

SHA‐R15‐245 808,186.0 9,156,463.3 2883.8 ‐60° 36° 260 RC 52.0 68.0 16.0 n/a 0.23 1.08

86.0 98.0 12.0 n/a 0.39 0.78

106.0 116.0 10.0 n/a 0.24 0.74

196.0 198.0 2.0 n/a 0.20 0.90

230.0 232.0 2.0 n/a 0.24 1.30

SHA‐R15‐246 807,970.1 9,156,518.2 2960.3 ‐60° 55° 272 RC 110.0 114.0 4.0 n/a 0.34 0.30

214.0 218.0 4.0 n/a 0.21 1.95

SHA‐R15‐247 807,992.9 9,156,455.4 2952.2 ‐60° 35° 300 RC 18.0 20.0 2.0 n/a 0.37 0.10

166.0 168.0 2.0 n/a 0.26 20.10

172.0 174.0 2.0 n/a 0.22 84.10

182.0 194.0 12.0 n/a 0.23 21.77

210.0 212.0 2.0 n/a 0.42 5.10

SHA‐R15‐248 808,105.3 9,156,457.8 2899.9 ‐60° 35° 250 RC 104.0 106.0 2.0 n/a 0.54 0.50

170.0 174.0 4.0 n/a 0.50 1.75

188.0 196.0 8.0 n/a 0.20 2.63

202.0 204.0 2.0 n/a 0.24 0.70

SHA‐R15‐249 807,770.4 9,156,759.9 2914.9 ‐60° 35° 210 RC 60.0 66.0 6.0 n/a 0.67 4.10

72.0 76.0 4.0 n/a 0.22 0.75

SHA‐R15‐250 807,771.6 9,156,762.3 2914.4 ‐60° 75° 210 RC 102.0 104.0 2.0 n/a 0.20 0.30

116.0 120.0 4.0 n/a 0.24 0.75

186.0 190.0 4.0 n/a 1.29 2.05

SHA‐R15‐251 807,756.7 9,156,808.8 2912.0 ‐59° 35° 300 RC 94.0 98.0 4.0 n/a 0.26 1.30

202.0 220.0 18.0 n/a 0.40 6.92

228.0 300.0 72.0 n/a 0.30 3.36

SHA‐R15‐252 807,816.4 9,156,797.2 2897.5 ‐61° 35° 210 RC 46.0 48.0 2.0 n/a 0.36 6.10

58.0 60.0 2.0 n/a 0.33 1.00

98.0 102.0 4.0 n/a 0.29 1.30

108.0 110.0 2.0 n/a 0.22 0.90

176.0 182.0 6.0 n/a 0.44 6.77

204.0 208.0 4.0 n/a 0.32 1.30

SHA‐R15‐254 807,824.0 9,156,819.1 2895.2 ‐61° 90° 180 RC 50.0 60.0 10.0 n/a 0.26 0.74

142.0 146.0 4.0 n/a 0.30 0.25

SHA‐R15‐256 807,520.1 9,157,000.6 2966.0 ‐61° 35° 246 RC 84.0 88.0 4.0 n/a 1.03 7.45

136.0 150.0 14.0 n/a 0.20 0.77

156.0 158.0 2.0 n/a 0.24 0.30

174.0 176.0 2.0 n/a 0.20 0.70

192.0 244.0 52.0 n/a 0.55 20.41

SHA‐R15‐257 807,584.4 9,156,897.8 2955.6 ‐59° 35° 300 RC 104.0 106.0 2.0 n/a 0.34 0.80

118.0 120.0 2.0 n/a 0.60 0.10

216.0 238.0 22.0 n/a 0.22 0.36

252.0 262.0 10.0 n/a 0.48 42.50

288.0 290.0 2.0 n/a 0.20 2.50

294.0 298.0 4.0 n/a 0.32 6.65
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STEPOUT DRILLING

Hole ID Easting Northing Elevation Inclination Azimuth Depth (m) Drill Type From (m) To (m)
Drilled Length 

(m)

Est True Width 

(m)
Au g/t Ag g/t

SHA‐R15‐258 807,557.9 9,156,976.5 2953.9 ‐61° 35° 230 RC 22.0 24.0 2.0 n/a 0.24 2.70

30.0 36.0 6.0 n/a 0.35 2.57

44.0 46.0 2.0 n/a 0.25 0.60

54.0 58.0 4.0 n/a 0.20 0.70

124.0 126.0 2.0 n/a 0.30 0.40

168.0 226.0 58.0 n/a 0.39 9.44

SHA‐R15‐259 807,597.0 9,156,969.3 2948.2 ‐60° 35° 80 RC

SHA‐R15‐260 807,131.0 9,156,877.0 3025.0 ‐60° 35° 30 RC

SHA‐R15‐261 807,943.5 9,157,603.9 2828.3 ‐60° 35° 172 RC 14.0 18.0 4.0 n/a 0.31 0.55

24.0 30.0 6.0 n/a 0.71 1.10

40.0 42.0 2.0 n/a 0.30 1.80

60.0 62.0 2.0 n/a 0.25 0.70

94.0 98.0 4.0 n/a 0.32 2.90

SHA‐R15‐262 807,894.3 9,157,624.2 2839.7 ‐60° 35° 230 RC 10.0 14.0 4.0 n/a 0.21 1.80

SHA‐R15‐263 807,744.1 9,157,747.2 2845.5 ‐59° 35° 200 RC

SHA‐R15‐264 807,802.8 9,157,733.5 2848.0 ‐60° 35° 270 RC 12.0 16.0 4.0 n/a 0.20 2.60

24.0 26.0 2.0 n/a 1.49 48.30

66.0 74.0 8.0 n/a 0.36 2.53

80.0 84.0 4.0 n/a 0.54 1.65

92.0 178.0 86.0 n/a 0.59 2.76

234.0 238.0 4.0 n/a 0.36 4.30

SHA‐R15‐265 807,520.5 9,157,663.4 2866.8 ‐60° 35° 200 RC 0.0 2.0 2.0 n/a 0.25 2.10

10.0 12.0 2.0 n/a 0.23 1.30

28.0 54.0 26.0 n/a 0.32 2.88

SHA‐R15‐266 807,597.4 9,157,696.9 2860.9 ‐59° 35° 168 RC

SHA‐R15‐267 807,662.1 9,157,719.1 2858.0 ‐60° 35° 200 RC

SHA‐R15‐268 807,672.5 9,157,678.6 2871.3 ‐61° 35° 200 RC

SHA‐R15‐269 807,981.6 9,157,666.9 2809.2 ‐60° 35° 218 RC

SHA‐R15‐270 808,038.7 9,156,603.8 2942.2 ‐62° 35° 204 RC 8.0 10.0 2.0 n/a 0.21 0.20

170.0 172.0 2.0 n/a 0.25 0.90

SHA‐R15‐271 807,729.0 9,156,880.4 2913.9 ‐61° 35° 240 RC 166.0 168.0 2.0 n/a 0.20 0.10

SHA‐R15‐272 807,130.8 9,156,883.0 3024.7 ‐60° 35° 300 RC 194.0 196.0 2.0 n/a 0.29 3.30

218.0 220.0 2.0 n/a 0.38 8.30

234.0 236.0 2.0 n/a 0.31 2.70

SHA‐R15‐273 807,186.1 9,156,867.8 3016.7 ‐59° 35° 270 RC

SHA‐R15‐274 807,148.5 9,157,010.8 3030.9 ‐60° 35° 284 RC 162.0 164.0 2.0 n/a 0.27 18.20

190.0 192.0 2.0 n/a 0.23 0.60

SHA‐R15‐287 807,548.8 9,157,739.5 2858.9 ‐62° 35° 180 RC

SHA‐R15‐288 807,435.2 9,157,819.9 2898.0 ‐59° 35° 184 RC

SHA‐D15‐001S 809,501.3 9,156,274.2 2552.4 ‐60° 32° 202.2 core 2.2 4.3 2.1 n/a 0.25 6.00

62.0 69.0 7.0 n/a 1.20 12.57

including 67.2 69.0 1.8 n/a 3.48 4.70

SHA‐D15‐003S 809,137.5 9,156,153.6 2697.9 ‐60° 35° 155.2 core 0.0 24.3 24.3 n/a 0.79 1.85

42.0 50.0 8.0 n/a 0.35 4.15

no significant intercepts

no significant intercepts

no significant intercepts

no significant intercepts

no significant intercepts

no significant intercepts

no significant intercepts

no significant intercepts

no significant intercepts

no significant intercepts
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STEPOUT DRILLING

Hole ID Easting Northing Elevation Inclination Azimuth Depth (m) Drill Type From (m) To (m)
Drilled Length 

(m)

Est True Width 

(m)
Au g/t Ag g/t

SHA‐D15‐009S 808,756.3 9,156,768.9 2795.3 ‐61° 216° 200.2 core 166.9 168.9 2.0 n/a 0.21 0.90

175.8 176.3 0.5 n/a 0.27 3.30

185.7 200.2 14.5 n/a 0.29 5.59

SHA‐D15‐010S 808,981.2 9,156,403.9 2735.7 ‐61° 34° 200 core 108.9 113.6 4.7 n/a 0.44 0.56

150.1 159.9 9.8 n/a 0.44 1.79

173.9 175.5 1.6 n/a 0.20 0.70

192.1 200.0 7.9 n/a 0.41 1.78

SHA‐D15‐011S 808,840.6 9,156,715.5 2771.9 ‐61° 213° 200.2 core 92.5 100.5 8.0 n/a 0.16 1.14

140.1 141.9 1.8 n/a 0.23 0.70

154.7 156.7 2.0 n/a 0.24 2.40

167.0 200.2 33.2 n/a 0.42 2.55

SHA‐D15‐012S 808,597.0 9,156,535.8 2796.3 ‐61° 31° 203.5 core 50.0 52.0 2.0 n/a 0.29 4.20

186.2 191.2 5.0 n/a 0.27 0.87

197.0 202.0 5.0 n/a 0.23 0.88

SHA‐D15‐013S 808,442.2 9,156,566.5 2835.1 ‐62° 33° 200 core 95.9 97.6 1.7 n/a 0.38 7.30

SHA‐D15‐017S 808,969.8 9,156,117.0 2725.1 ‐60° 36° 200 core 12.7 32.2 19.5 n/a 0.70 10.88

including 22.8 26.5 3.7 n/a 2.53 50.78

70.4 90.8 20.4 n/a 0.20 0.99

SHA‐D15‐018S 808,890.1 9,156,184.4 2707.8 ‐60° 35° 200.5 core 54.0 61.6 7.6 n/a 0.27 0.71

SHA‐D15‐019S 809,232.9 9,156,407.7 2667.7 ‐62° 37° 200.7 core 31.3 36.0 4.7 n/a 0.33 0.21

47.5 58.2 10.7 n/a 1.00 8.73

including 47.5 49.0 1.5 n/a 3.05 6.00

SHA‐R15‐299 808,348.9 9,156,337.3 2834.7 ‐60° 35° 200 RC 182.0 188.0 6.0 n/a 1.26 29.47

including 182.0 184.0 2.0 n/a 3.38 84.30

SHA‐R15‐301 808,646.6 9,155,975.6 2827.9 ‐60° 35° 96 RC 50.0 56.0 6.0 n/a 0.29 1.53

SHA‐R15‐304 808,229.9 9,156,329.0 2868.5 ‐61° 35° 156 RC 6.0 22.0 16.0 n/a 0.37 0.24

94.0 96.0 2.0 n/a 1.03 45.20

144.0 154.0 10.0 n/a 0.24 0.60

SHA‐R15‐328 809,015.5 9,156,085.3 2714.4 ‐62° 35° 100 RC 26.0 32.0 6.0 n/a 0.27 1.20

40.0 42.0 2.0 n/a 0.21 1.00

52.0 66.0 14.0 n/a 0.37 1.90

SHA‐R15‐329 808,993.9 9,156,093.8 2714.2 ‐61° 35° 100 RC 48.0 52.0 4.0 n/a 0.30 0.70

SHA‐R15‐330 809,055.1 9,156,170.9 2684.8 ‐61° 35° 84 RC 8.0 10.0 2.0 n/a 2.99 52.40

22.0 38.0 16.0 n/a 0.40 5.55

SHA‐R15‐333 809,103.3 9,156,167.9 2686.0 ‐60° 35° 96 RC 26.0 34.0 8.0 n/a 0.24 1.88

SHA‐R15‐334 809,122.8 9,156,126.0 2695.7 ‐60° 35° 70 RC 2.0 14.0 12.0 n/a 0.56 1.90

30.0 32.0 2.0 n/a 0.48 0.90

46.0 58.0 12.0 n/a 0.50 1.13
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CONDEMNATION DRILLING ‐ SOUTHEAST EXTENSION

Hole ID Easting Northing Elevation Inclination Azimuth Depth (m) Drill Type From (m) To (m)
Drilled Length 

(m)

Est True Width 

(m)
Au g/t Ag g/t

SHA‐D15‐001S 809,501.3 9,156,274.2 2552.4 ‐60° 32° 202.2 core 2.2 4.3 2.1 1.8 0.25 6.00

62.0 69.0 7.0 n/a 1.20 12.57

including 67.2 69.0 1.8 n/a 3.48 4.70

SHA‐D15‐003S 809,137.5 9,156,153.6 2697.9 ‐60° 35° 155.2 core 0.0 24.3 24.3 21.0 0.79 1.85

42.0 50.0 8.0 n/a 0.35 4.15

SHA‐D15‐009S 808,756.3 9,156,768.9 2795.3 ‐61° 216° 200.2 core 166.9 168.9 2.0 n/a 0.21 0.90

175.8 176.3 0.5 n/a 0.27 3.30

185.7 200.2 14.5 n/a 0.29 5.59

SHA‐D15‐010S 808,981.2 9,156,403.9 2735.7 ‐61° 34° 200 core 108.9 113.6 4.7 n/a 0.44 0.56

150.1 159.9 9.8 n/a 0.44 1.79

173.9 175.5 1.6 n/a 0.20 0.70

192.1 200.0 7.9 n/a 0.41 1.78

SHA‐D15‐011S 808,840.6 9,156,715.5 2771.9 ‐61° 213° 200.2 core 92.5 94.0 1.5 n/a 0.20 2.20

95.3 97.0 1.7 n/a 0.28 1.00

99.0 100.5 1.5 n/a 0.21 0.40

140.1 141.9 1.8 n/a 0.23 0.70

154.7 156.7 2.0 n/a 0.24 2.40

167.0 200.2 33.2 n/a 0.42 2.55

SHA‐D15‐012S 808,597.0 9,156,535.8 2796.3 ‐61° 31° 203.5 core 50.0 52.0 2.0 n/a 0.29 4.20

186.2 191.2 5.0 n/a 0.27 0.87

197.0 202.0 5.0 n/a 0.23 0.88

SHA‐D15‐013S 808,442.2 9,156,566.5 2835.1 ‐62° 33° 200 core 95.9 97.6 1.7 n/a 0.38 7.30

SHA‐D15‐017S 808,969.8 9,156,117.0 2725.1 ‐60° 36° 200 core 12.7 32.2 19.5 n/a 0.70 10.88

including 22.8 26.5 3.7 n/a 2.53 50.78

70.4 72.4 2.0 n/a 0.33 0.90

77.6 90.8 13.2 n/a 0.22 1.02

SHA‐D15‐018S 808,890.1 9,156,184.4 2707.8 ‐59° 35° 200.5 core 52.0 55.5 3.5 n/a 0.37 0.51

60.0 61.6 1.6 n/a 0.45 1.00

SHA‐D15‐019S 809,232.9 9,156,407.7 2667.7 ‐62° 37° 200.7 core 31.3 36.0 4.7 n/a 0.33 0.21

47.5 58.2 10.7 n/a 1.00 8.73

including 47.5 49.0 1.5 n/a 3.05 6.00

SHA‐R15‐299 808,348.9 9,156,337.3 2834.7 ‐60° 35° 200 RC 182.0 188.0 6.0 n/a 1.26 29.47

including 182.0 184.0 2.0 n/a 3.38 84.30

SHA‐R15‐301 808,646.6 9,155,975.6 2827.9 ‐60° 35° 96 RC 50.0 56.0 6.0 n/a 0.29 1.53

SHA‐R15‐304 808,229.9 9,156,329.0 2868.5 ‐61° 35° 156 RC 6.0 22.0 16.0 9.2 0.37 0.24

94.0 96.0 2.0 n/a 1.03 45.20

144.0 154.0 10.0 n/a 0.24 0.60
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CONDEMNATION DRILLING ‐ EL SAUCE

Hole ID Easting Northing Elevation Inclination Azimuth Depth (m) Drill Type From (m) To (m)
Drilled Length 

(m)

Est True Width 

(m)
Au g/t Ag g/t

SHA‐R15‐292 809,121.5 9,156,052.1 2739.2 ‐59° 35° 102 RC 18.0 20.0 2.0 n/a 0.56 0.10

38.0 42.0 4.0 n/a 0.88 0.10

52.0 54.0 2.0 n/a 0.41 1.30

78.0 80.0 2.0 n/a 0.69 6.60

SHA‐R15‐293 809,212.5 9,156,074.3 2700.1 ‐62° 36° 76 RC 0.0 4.0 4.0 1.9 0.45 0.20

SHA‐R15‐294 808,917.3 9,156,033.9 2761.9 ‐61° 35° 78 RC 20.0 22.0 2.0 n/a 0.26 0.50

SHA‐R15‐295 809,184.6 9,156,125.1 2699.1 ‐60° 35° 78 RC 0.0 4.0 4.0 3.5 0.26 1.15

32.0 64.0 32.0 n/a 1.49 6.10

including 32.0 38.0 6.0 n/a 5.73 25.33

SHA‐R15‐297 809,057.4 9,156,093.8 2725.3 ‐60° 35° 78 RC 56.0 64.0 8.0 n/a 0.27 1.60

74.0 78.0 4.0 n/a 0.20 1.25

SHA‐R15‐328 809,015.5 9,156,085.3 2714.4 ‐61° 35° 100 RC 26.0 32.0 6.0 n/a 0.27 1.20

40.0 42.0 2.0 n/a 0.21 1.00

52.0 54.0 2.0 n/a 0.34 1.50

58.0 66.0 8.0 n/a 0.50 2.65

SHA‐R15‐329 808,993.9 9,156,093.8 2714.2 ‐62° 35° 100 RC 48.0 52.0 4.0 n/a 0.30 0.70

SHA‐R15‐330 809,055.1 9,156,170.9 2684.8 ‐61° 35° 84 RC 8.0 10.0 2.0 n/a 2.99 52.40

22.0 38.0 16.0 n/a 0.40 5.55

26.0 34.0 8.0 n/a 0.24 1.88

SHA‐R15‐334 809,122.8 9,156,126.0 2695.7 ‐59.58° 35° 70 RC 2.0 14.0 12.0 6.9 0.56 1.90

30.0 32.0 2.0 n/a 0.48 0.90

46.0 58.0 12.0 n/a 0.50 1.13

SHA‐R15‐335 809,173.9 9,156,156.2 2697.9 ‐60° 35° 70 RC 0.0 18.0 18.0 15.6 0.58 2.00

44.0 50.0 6.0 n/a 0.38 1.17

SHA‐R15‐336 809,199.6 9,156,138.5 2695.3 ‐60° 35° 70 RC 0.0 6.0 6.0 5.2 0.25 0.73

12.0 26.0 14.0 n/a 0.56 1.63

44.0 54.0 10.0 n/a 1.26 1.76

including 48.0 50.0 2.0 n/a 3.45 3.10

SHA‐R15‐337 809,208.3 9,156,108.8 2696.2 ‐60° 35° 84 RC 42.0 58.0 16.0 n/a 1.28 4.44

SHA‐R15‐338 809,157.6 9,156,133.6 2702.6 ‐61° 35° 70 RC 0.0 12.0 12.0 10.5 0.50 2.43

24.0 26.0 2.0 n/a 0.55 0.80

34.0 62.0 28.0 n/a 0.79 2.61

including 36.0 38.0 2.0 n/a 3.24 9.90

SHA‐R15‐339 809,174.6 9,156,097.7 2707.7 ‐60° 35° 120 RC 10.0 24.0 14.0 n/a 0.46 2.23

SHA‐R15‐340 809,136.2 9,156,070.6 2734.8 ‐60° 35° 132 RC 16.0 18.0 2.0 n/a 0.22 0.10

54.0 68.0 14.0 n/a 1.58 1.63

including 56.0 60.0 4.0 n/a 4.48 1.50

SHA‐R15‐341 809,076.6 9,156,084.5 2728.5 ‐62° 35° 120 RC 16.0 22.0 6.0 n/a 0.51 0.97

42.0 70.0 28.0 n/a 0.27 5.91
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SAN LORENZO DRILLING

Hole ID Easting Northing Elevation Inclination Azimuth Depth (m) Drill Type From (m) To (m)
Drilled Length 

(m)

Est True Width 

(m)
Au g/t Ag g/t

SHA‐D15‐019 807,965.0 9,157,899.2 2824.3 ‐61° 270° 221.3 core 20.0 22.0 2.0 1.0 0.29 3.60

32.5 46.9 14.4 7.2 0.30 6.75

76.0 78.0 2.0 1.0 0.31 8.20

131.5 133.5 2.0 1.0 0.69 20.50

138.0 140.0 2.0 1.0 0.25 3.20

156.4 167.1 10.7 5.3 0.93 1.87

including 156.4 157.8 1.4 0.7 5.93 9.10

197.5 198.7 1.2 0.6 0.20 3.40

SHA‐D15‐020 807,792.1 9,157,949.1 2840.3 ‐61° 90° 200.8 core 18.0 20.0 2.0 1.0 0.21 1.80

31.0 36.0 5.0 2.5 0.32 2.30

50.0 56.9 6.9 3.4 0.70 1.30

105.0 107.0 2.0 1.0 0.72 17.10

113.9 117.2 3.3 1.7 4.30 6.00

129.6 133.6 4.0 2.0 1.61 12.10

142.5 153.0 10.5 5.3 0.96 5.54

SHA‐R15‐275 807,643.4 9,157,867.4 2848.1 ‐60° 35° 212 RC 2.0 4.0 2.0 1.0 0.18 1.00

40.0 56.0 16.0 8.0 0.22 0.86

60.0 62.0 2.0 1.0 0.23 0.60

SHA‐R15‐276 807,794.6 9,158,054.2 2889.6 ‐60° 300° 200 RC 6.0 8.0 2.0 1.0 0.21 1.00

68.0 70.0 2.0 1.0 0.25 0.60

146.0 148.0 2.0 1.0 0.20 0.70

SHA‐R15‐277 807,793.6 9,157,997.1 2867.4 ‐60° 120° 180 RC 12.0 14.0 2.0 1.0 0.29 1.10

28.0 32.0 4.0 2.0 0.34 2.05

64.0 70.0 6.0 3.0 0.21 0.70

80.0 90.0 10.0 5.0 0.48 2.44

SHA‐R15‐278 807,852.4 9,158,053.1 2874.7 ‐59° 300° 200 RC 4.0 6.0 2.0 1.0 0.41 2.20

SHA‐R15‐279 807,853.4 9,157,992.6 2871.8 ‐59° 120° 250 RC 12.0 50.0 38.0 19.0 0.58 6.05

56.0 58.0 2.0 1.0 0.21 3.00

62.0 82.0 20.0 10.0 0.40 3.12

90.0 96.0 6.0 3.0 0.25 4.13

100.0 106.0 6.0 3.0 0.56 2.43

120.0 138.0 18.0 9.0 0.69 7.17

152.0 156.0 4.0 2.0 7.13 22.25

180.0 212.0 32.0 16.0 0.51 3.87

including 194.0 196.0 2.0 1.0 3.19 11.20

216.0 226.0 10.0 5.0 0.22 1.24

234.0 238.0 4.0 2.0 0.21 1.70

SHA‐R15‐280 807,894.2 9,157,944.6 2848.3 ‐62° 120° 200 RC 0.0 8.0 8.0 4.0 0.89 3.78

18.0 22.0 4.0 2.0 0.38 10.45

28.0 38.0 10.0 5.0 0.34 3.42

46.0 50.0 4.0 2.0 0.38 10.55

94.0 96.0 2.0 1.0 0.22 1.90

98.0 100.0 2.0 1.0 0.22 4.10

120.0 122.0 2.0 1.0 0.23 2.70

162.0 168.0 6.0 3.0 0.85 15.07

drill interval composites reported using 0.2 g/t Au Cut‐off Page 8 of 11     



SAN LORENZO DRILLING

Hole ID Easting Northing Elevation Inclination Azimuth Depth (m) Drill Type From (m) To (m)
Drilled Length 

(m)

Est True Width 

(m)
Au g/t Ag g/t

SHA‐R15‐281 807,972.8 9,158,052.6 2835.4 ‐59° 300° 180 RC 34.0 36.0 2.0 1.0 0.59 2.50

46.0 74.0 28.0 14.0 0.98 2.88

including 60.0 62.0 2.0 1.0 9.13 6.50

120.0 122.0 2.0 1.0 0.20 0.50

SHA‐R15‐282 807,920.9 9,157,898.7 2831.8 ‐60° 120° 200 RC 10.0 12.0 2.0 1.0 0.28 13.30

16.0 58.0 42.0 21.0 0.45 11.02

186.0 190.0 4.0 2.0 0.44 1.90

SHA‐R15‐283 807,833.0 9,157,911.5 2833.6 ‐60° 120° 224 RC 4.0 6.0 2.0 1.0 0.28 1.50

16.0 48.0 32.0 16.0 0.42 3.79

54.0 60.0 6.0 3.0 0.29 9.40

80.0 82.0 2.0 1.0 1.36 3.90

134.0 138.0 4.0 2.0 0.53 36.05

144.0 146.0 2.0 1.0 0.20 5.90

160.0 162.0 2.0 1.0 0.20 1.40

176.0 186.0 10.0 5.0 0.26 4.74

SHA‐R15‐284 807,939.9 9,157,991.8 2840.1 ‐61° 300° 150 RC 14.0 16.0 2.0 1.0 0.21 8.20

24.0 70.0 46.0 23.0 1.11 3.36

including 54.0 56.0 2.0 1.0 2.87 4.10

including 60.0 66.0 6.0 3.0 3.89 2.27

84.0 86.0 2.0 1.0 0.21 2.10

SHA‐R15‐285 807,693.9 9,157,845.7 2833.7 ‐61° 35° 180 RC 72.0 76.0 4.0 2.0 0.28 5.10

SHA‐R15‐286 807,985.8 9,157,946.7 2821.7 ‐60° 300° 180 RC 36.0 42.0 6.0 3.0 0.64 21.30

62.0 64.0 2.0 1.0 0.22 2.30

66.0 68.0 2.0 1.0 0.28 1.00

78.0 80.0 2.0 1.0 0.39 2.20

154.0 166.0 12.0 6.0 3.84 6.38

including 160.0 164.0 4.0 2.0 10.97 15.10

SHA‐R15‐326 808,037.9 9,157,793.0 2788.3 ‐66° 125° 300 RC 164.0 166.0 2.0 1.0 0.22 2.50

174.0 182.0 8.0 4.0 0.24 100.48

SHA‐R15‐331 808,037.1 9,157,793.3 2788.2 ‐61° 300° 220 RC 56.0 58.0 2.0 1.0 0.37 2.40

76.0 78.0 2.0 1.0 0.91 1.80

SHA‐R15‐342 807,792.8 9,157,998.8 2868.3 ‐61° 300° 120 RC 22.0 24.0 2.0 1.0 0.93 0.90

64.0 66.0 2.0 1.0 0.21 3.50

SHA‐R15‐343 807,800.2 9,158,052.5 2889.6 ‐61° 120° 120 RC 60.0 62.0 2.0 1.0 0.58 0.10

68.0 72.0 4.0 2.0 0.50 1.65

110.0 116.0 6.0 3.0 0.41 1.10

SHA‐R15‐344 807,876.0 9,158,102.9 2885.4 ‐60° 120° 120 RC 72.0 76.0 4.0 2.0 0.47 1.15

100.0 104.0 4.0 2.0 0.23 1.60

SHA‐R15‐345 807,853.6 9,158,051.2 2875.3 ‐60° 120° 120 RC 68.0 70.0 2.0 1.0 0.40 0.90

86.0 92.0 6.0 3.0 1.04 9.33

118.0 120.0 2.0 1.0 0.44 0.30

SHA‐R15‐346 807,840.1 9,158,027.5 2877.2 ‐60° 120° 120 RC 4.0 10.0 6.0 3.0 0.47 0.97

22.0 24.0 2.0 1.0 0.30 2.80

60.0 64.0 4.0 2.0 0.56 4.30
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SAN LORENZO DRILLING

Hole ID Easting Northing Elevation Inclination Azimuth Depth (m) Drill Type From (m) To (m)
Drilled Length 

(m)

Est True Width 

(m)
Au g/t Ag g/t

SHA‐R15‐346 807,840.1 9,158,027.5 2877.2 ‐60° 120° 120 RC 70.0 72.0 2.0 1.0 0.20 1.80

(continued) 94.0 96.0 2.0 1.0 0.30 2.30

108.0 110.0 2.0 1.0 0.21 1.10

114.0 130.0 16.0 8.0 0.40 1.66

SHA‐R15‐347 807,933.4 9,158,133.5 2856.0 ‐61° 120° 120 RC 36.0 44.0 8.0 4.0 0.20 1.08

50.0 80.0 30.0 15.0 1.07 3.08

including 52.0 54.0 2.0 1.0 2.82 2.20

including 74.0 78.0 4.0 2.0 2.74 6.60

140.0 142.0 2.0 1.0 0.21 0.80

SHA‐R15‐348 807,900.7 9,157,995.4 2855.6 ‐61° 120° 120 RC 6.0 72.0 66.0 33.0 2.62 27.49

including 14.0 20.0 6.0 3.0 21.36 182.87

84.0 86.0 2.0 1.0 0.50 5.00

SHA‐R15‐349 807,882.0 9,157,921.0 2842.0 ‐60° 120° 120 RC 0.0 34.0 34.0 17.0 0.61 6.94

46.0 48.0 2.0 1.0 0.37 4.90

90.0 92.0 2.0 1.0 0.25 5.30

SHA‐R15‐350 808,000.0 9,158,000.0 2821.0 ‐61° 300° 120 RC 8.0 10.0 2.0 1.0 0.61 1.10

26.0 28.0 2.0 1.0 0.33 1.50

34.0 44.0 10.0 5.0 0.39 1.74

56.0 58.0 2.0 1.0 0.69 6.80

74.0 76.0 2.0 1.0 0.23 1.20

102.0 106.0 4.0 2.0 0.50 8.60

SHA‐R15‐351 807,902.0 9,158,052.0 2859.0 ‐61° 120° 120 RC 24.0 26.0 2.0 1.0 0.74 11.30

38.0 46.0 8.0 4.0 0.23 0.90

64.0 90.0 26.0 13.0 2.54 8.54

including 68.0 76.0 8.0 4.0 4.64 19.73

including 86.0 90.0 4.0 2.0 3.19 3.75

100.0 102.0 2.0 1.0 0.20 1.70
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CHOLOQUE DRILLING

Hole ID Easting Northing Elevation Inclination Azimuth Depth (m) Drill Type From (m) To (m)
Drilled Length 

(m)

Est True Width 

(m)
Au g/t Ag g/t

SHA‐D15‐021 808,333.1 9,157,947.0 2774.5 ‐61° 270° 300 core 129.9 131.4 1.5 0.8 0.35 4.20

SHA‐R15‐305 808,320.0 9,157,900.0 2777.0 ‐60° 270° 270 RC 32.0 34.0 2.0 1.0 0.20 52.40

116.0 118.0 2.0 1.0 0.26 5.90

150.0 156.0 6.0 3.0 0.28 4.03

258.0 260.0 2.0 1.0 0.20 3.40

SHA‐R15‐306 808,232.0 9,157,749.0 2821.0 ‐60° 270° 234 RC 26.0 28.0 2.0 1.0 0.23 13.40

42.0 44.0 2.0 1.0 0.20 5.40

150.0 154.0 4.0 2.0 0.25 34.35

168.0 194.0 26.0 13.0 4.02 18.58

including 172.0 178.0 6.0 3.0 14.55 48.70

224.0 234.0 10.0 5.0 8.42 102.22

including 232.0 234.0 2.0 1.0 41.43 486.00

SHA‐R15‐327 808,199.6 9,157,646.3 2838.4 ‐60° 270° 300 RC 140.0 176.0 36.0 18.0 2.27 53.54

including 150.0 152.0 2.0 1.0 26.91 344.00

including 160.0 164.0 4.0 2.0 4.02 83.70

226.0 228.0 2.0 1.0 0.45 13.80

244.0 260.0 16.0 8.0 2.89 98.84

including 244.0 252.0 8.0 4.0 5.43 116.48

including 244.0 246.0 2.0 1.0 18.07 413.00

294.0 296.0 2.0 1.0 0.24 12.10

SHA‐R15‐332 808,271.3 9,157,825.7 2801.1 ‐62° 270° 262 RC 4.0 6.0 2.0 1.0 0.40 0.30

12.0 14.0 2.0 1.0 0.20 1.90

146.0 152.0 6.0 3.0 0.58 6.40

178.0 182.0 4.0 2.0 0.22 3.10

218.0 220.0 2.0 1.0 0.57 12.70

LA CHILCA DRILLING

Hole ID Easting Northing Elevation Inclination Azimuth Depth (m) Drill Type From (m) To (m)
Drilled Length 

(m)

Est True Width 

(m)
Au g/t Ag g/t

SHA‐D15‐022 806,220.0 9,158,278.0 3054.0 ‐61° 305° 100 core 8.0 19.5 11.5 n/a 0.32 3.22

SHA‐D15‐023 806,235.0 9,158,348.0 3039.0 ‐59° 305° 150 core 4.0 73.4 69.4 n/a 1.36 13.64

including 26.0 35.9 9.9 n/a 7.13 64.16

SHA‐D15‐024 806,235.0 9,158,348.0 3039.0 ‐61° 0° 100 core 0.0 54.0 54.0 n/a 1.26 5.80

including 18.0 24.5 6.5 n/a 6.65 3.64

57.0 62.0 5.0 n/a 0.20 3.22
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